Decision No. o524 @ RB @B N&&. .

SEFCRE THE PUOBLIC CUTILITITS COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
THI CAMPBELL WATER COMPANY

)
)
for an Order authorizing it (a) to 5
execute & supplemental loan agreement
with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance )
)
)
)
)

Comnany for an additional loan of

not to excend $110,000; (b) to issue
its nmromissory notes in tae nrincipal
anount of not to exceed $110,000 pur-
suant to said agrecment; and (¢) to :
cxecvte a Second Supplemental Indenturc
sunnlementing its Mortgage of Chattels
an¢ Real Property dated as of may 1,

Anplicution No. 39715

Orrick, Dahlauist, Herrington & Sutcliffe,
by Warren A. Palmer, for applicant.

EI1N81IQ

The Campbell Water Company, apnlicant hercin, is a public
utility water corporation engaged in distributing water to approxi-
mately 2,250 customers in and zbout Campbell, Santa Clara County.

In this application it seeks authorization to issue promissory notes
in the oggregate nrincipal amount of not to exceed $110,000 and *o
exccute & supnlemental mortguge of chattels and recal »nroperty and a
supplemental loan agreement with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance

d l:'any -

The application wes filed on Janvary ¢, 1958. A public
hearing was held before Examiner Coleman in San Franc¢isco on
January 29, 1958, at which time the matter was taken under sub-

nission. The Cormissicn has received no orotests in the nroceeding.




A.39715 EL

Under authorization heretofore granted by the Commission,
applicant entered into a loan ocgreement with Pacific Mutual Life
Insurince Comnany, executed a mortgagze of chattels and real
pronerty, together with 2 supplemental indenture, and issued
promisscry notes in the orincinal amount of $125,000, payable in
annual installments aggregating $5,000 with interest at the rate
of 4=1/2% per annum. The principal amount of the notes has becn

reduced to $103,000.

Applicant now renortc that it has need for additional
funds and that it has made arrengements to borrow $110,000 from
Pacific Mutual Life Insurunce Cournany in order to finance the cust
of additions and betterments which are considercd essential in
order to give proper service to present and nrospective customers.
The estimated costs of the proposed capital improvements are as
follows:

Addition or Betterment Estimated Cost

" Pump house and nump foundations $ 5,000
Source of supply - pump restaging 1,500
Booster station ecuinment 13,000
Transmission mains 9,000
Reservolr 28,500
Booster nunp pining 6,000
Distribution main additions 4,000
Pumping couipment, Well No. 6 7,000
Engineering 5,000
1000t 8" C.I. main -~ Latimer Ave. 6,000
Purchase of well and site 6,000
Campbell Ave. 8" main (replacement) 9,000
Wiinchester Rd. 6" main (replacement)

100 nmeters at 530 cach 3,000

Total $110,000

The proposed borrowing will be reproéented by notes pay-~
able on or before May 1, 1978 und bearing interest at the rate of

5-5/8% ner annum. The arrangements provide, however, that the




A.29715  EL

company shall pay to the lender annually, commencing Novemder 1,
1964, fixed payments aggregating 33,500 on account of the nrincinal
of the $110,000 of notes. In addition, the company will have

the ontion at any time olter April 30, 1963, to »repay the notes

at an initial premium of 10% if n»repayment is made nrior to

Anril 30, 1965 and, thercafter, at premiuvms decreusing every two

yours.

The record shows that applicant is, and for a number of

years has been, faced vwith residential growth in its service area,

that its investment has doubled since the year 1950, that the
nunber ol service connections has inereased from 1,470 in
December, 1$50 to 2,250 at the precent time, and that applicant
will have to make still further additions to its lines $0 scrve
prospective customers during 1958. Avnplicant's financizl state-
rnent {iled with the application shows that for the ll-month meriod
ended November 30, 1957, its operating revenues amcunted o
$103,720 as compared with $93,167 during the corresponding period
of 1956, and that its net profit before depreciation and income
taxes amounted to $47,510 during the ll-umonth period of 1657 as
compared to $3¢,172 during the corresrponding veriod of 1$56. The
financial statement also showe awolicent's assets, liabilities and

canital as of November 30, 1957 as follows:




cata

Plant and equipment -
Cost
Less - reseaerve . ]
Net »lant and equipment $4lh, 613
Current assets -
Cash
Accounts recelvable
Prepaid expenses
Moterials and supnlies
Total
Less - current liabilities ry
Net current assets 24,937
Deferred debits 2,719

BLAD . 269

. and Capital

Mortgage notes $103,000
Advances for coastruction 122,878
Donations 728
Preferred stock 50,000
Cormon stock and surplus 165 .6

Total $a42. 26

Testimony indicates that appnlicant made its negotiations
for its pronosed borrowing during Sentember ond Jctober, 1957.
Although financial and ¢ccnomic conditions may have changed since
the time applicant entered into its negotiations with Pacific
Mutual Life Insurance Comvany, it appears that the terms finally
agroed unon were the best it could obtain at the time and were
reasonable in the light of conditions then »revailing. The record
indicates that applicant should be able to meet itg debt service
requirements under the proposed borrowing with a sufficlent wargin.
Upon tie record as is now bdefore us, we will enter an order granting

anplicant's requests.

The authorization hercin granted is for the issue of

notes and the execution of a supplemental indenture and is not to




be construed as indicative of amounts to ba included in a future
rate base for the npurnose of determining Jjust and reasonabdle

rates.

L RADER

A4 wublic hearing having been held on the above-entitled
matter and the Commission having considered the matter and being of
the opinien that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid
for by the issue of the notes herein authorized is reascnably
recuired for the »urnoses speeified herein, and that such murpeses,
axcept as otherwise authorized, arc not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income;

therefore,
IT IS BEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The Campbell Water Company, on and after the effective
date hereof and on or before October 31, 1958, may execute a suonule-
nental lean agreement and a supnlemental mortgage of chattels and

ezl nroperty and moy issue its notes in the aggregate principal
ameunt of not exceeding $110,000 for the nurpose of financing the
cost of additions and betterments, vhich supnrlemental loan agreement,
supplemental mortgage, and notes shall be in, or substantially in,

the same form as thosc filed in this proceeding.

2. The Campbell VWater Comnany shall file with the

Commission & report, or reports, as reoguired by General Order

No. 24=A, vhich order, insofar as applicable, is made a pnart of

this order.




A,38715 EL

5. The authority herein granted will become effective hen

P
The Campbell Water Company has vaid the fee preseribed oy

Section 1504(b) of the Public Utilitiezs Code, which fee is $L10.

Dated at __ 1os Anzeles , California, this /0= aay

of FERRIARY. , 1858.

el

Commissicners

| PUSLIC UTILTIES 60 mssion
" - [} [} 7 IJ \l: ‘l
! eTAme fql\ CALzFo;P'...lr'fo

=

BRI P N S

13
-




